Corn and then priced Corn in the United States for sale during the Class Period; and/or (ii) that 

purchased Corn and then transported, stored or otherwise handled Corn that was priced for sale 

during the Class Period.   

“Gross Settlement Proceeds” means One Billion Five Hundred and Ten Million 

U.S. Dollars ($1,510,000,000.00).  The Gross Settlement Proceeds shall include, without 

limitation, any attorneys’ fees or expenses awarded including but not limited to attorneys’ fees or 

expenses awarded pursuant to the Fee and Expense Applications, as well as the held and 

unreimbursed expenses incurred by the Special Masters through the date of this Agreement, as

[...]

Claims Administrator, Notice Administrator, and the Special Masters in connection with this 

Agreement for time expended after September 25, 2017.  Syngenta shall not, under any 

circumstances, be responsible for, or liable for, payment of any amount under this Agreement in 

excess of One Billion Five Hundred Ten Million U.S. Dollars ($1,510,000,000.00). 

“Handwritten Signature” means the actual signature by the person whose signature 

is required on the document.  Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, a document requiring 

a Handwritten Signature may be submitted by an actual original “wet ink” signature on hard copy,

[...]

Duracade Corn Seed):  on a pro rata basis based on each 

Class Member’s approved Compensable Recovery Quantity.  

The total amount of the Settlement Fund available to 

members of Subclass 2 shall be capped at Twenty Two 

Million Six Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars ($22,600,000) 

or at a number below Twenty Two Million Six Hundred 

Thousand U.S. Dollars ($22,600,000) that ensures that the 

average per-bushel recovery of Subclass 2 shall not exceed 

the average per-bushel recovery of the members of Subclass 

1. 

(ii) To the members of Subclass 3 (Grain Handling 

Facilities):  on a pro rata basis based on each Class Member’s 

approved Compensable Recovery Quantity.  The total 

amount of the Settlement Fund available to members of 

Subclass 3 shall be Twenty Nine Million Nine Hundred 

Thousand U.S. Dollars ($29,900,000). 

(iii) To the members of Subclass 4 (Ethanol Production 

Facilities):  on a pro rata basis based on each Class Member’s 

approved Compensable Recovery Quantity.  The total 

amount of the Settlement Fund available to members of 

Subclass 4 shall be Nineteen Million Five Hundred 

Thousand U.S. Dollars ($19,500,000). 

(iv) To the members of Subclass 1 (Producers who did 

not purchase and plant Agrisure Viptera and/or Agrisure 

Duracade Corn Seed):  on a pro rata basis based on each 

Class Member’s approved Compensable Recovery Quantity.  

The total amount of the Settlement Fund available to